

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Colorado State Judicial Building
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DISTRICT COURT, CITY & COUNTY OF
DENVER, COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80202
Case No. 08-CV-7007 - Hon. J. Mansfield

Plaintiff/Appellee: FIRE INSURANCE
EXCHANGE

Defendant/Appellant: PEDRO SOTO

Edward W. Holub, #23856
ZAPILER FERRIS, LLP
201 Steele Street, Suite 201
Denver, CO 80206
Attorneys for Appellant
Telephone: (303) 333-4488
Facsimile: (303) 333-7488
E-mail: ed@zapilerferris.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 09-CA-1152

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Course of the Proceedings.....	2
C. Statement of Facts.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCLUSION PRECLUDED COVERAGE FOR SOTO’S INJURIES AND DAMAGES.....	7
A. The Trailer Was Not A Motor Vehicle Because It Was Not Being Towed At The Time Soto Sustained Injury.....	8
B. Disconnecting The Trailer From The Truck Did Not Constitute Unloading.....	12
C. There Was No Causal Link Between Soto’s Injuries And The Use Of The Truck.....	13
D. Concurrent Causes Existed Which Arose From Non-Automobile Related Conduct.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

	Page
<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. McMichael</u> , 906 P.2d 92 (Colo. 1995)	18
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Watts</u> , 811 S.W.2d 883 (Tenn. 1991)	21
<u>American Modern Home Insurance Co. v. Rocha</u> , 729 P.2d 949 (Ariz.App. 1986)	20
<u>Azar v. Employers Casualty Company</u> , 495 P.2d 554 (Colo. 1972)	17
<u>Barge v. Jaber</u> , 831 F.Supp. 593 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	21
<u>Cary v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</u> , 108 P.3d 288 (Colo. 2005)	11
<u>Compton v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</u> , 870 P.2d 545 (Colo. App. 1993)	8, 13
<u>Farmers Alliance Mutual Insurance Co. v. Reeves</u> , 775 P.2d 84 (Colo.App. 1989)	8
<u>Fibreglas Fabricators, Inc. v. Kylberg</u> , 799 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1990)	1
<u>ISG, LLC v. Arkansas Valley Ditch Association</u> , 120 P.3d 724 (Colo. 2005)	1
<u>Kalell v. Mutual Fire and Automobile Insurance Co.</u> , 471 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa, 1991)	20
<u>Lawver v. Bowling</u> , 238 N.W.2d 514 (Wisc. 1976)	20

	Page
<u>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Aguayo,</u> 29 F.Supp. 561 (S.D. Cal. 1939)	10, 11
<u>Mason v. Celina Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 423 P.2d 24 (Colo. 1967)	17
<u>Northern Ins. Co. of New York v. Ekstrom,</u> 784 P.2d 320 (Colo. 1989)	18, 19
<u>Sanchez v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</u> 878 P.2d 31 (Colo.App. 1994)	17
<u>Simon v. Shelter General Insurance Co.,</u> 842 P.2d 236 (Colo. 1992)	8
<u>State Automobile and Casualty Underwriters v. Beeson,</u> 516 P.2d 623 (Colo. 1973)	8, 17
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Kastner,</u> 77 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2003)	14, 15, 16
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Partridge,</u> 514 P.2d 123 (Cal. 1973)	20
<u>Surdyka v. DeWitt,</u> 784 P.2d 819 (Colo.App. 1989)	8
<u>Titan Construction Co. v. Nolf,</u> 515 P.2d 1123 (Colo. 1973)	12, 14
<u>Waseca Mutual Insurance Co. v. Noska,</u> 331 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. 1983)	21
 Other Authorities:	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary, 1378 (5th ed. 1979)</u>	12
